### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ImaStar Corporation		12/31/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Summit Entertainment, LLC	
Street Address:	1630 Stewart Street, Suite 120	
City:	Santa Monica	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90404	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77746864	LUNA TWILIGHT
Serial Number:	77758899	VOLTURI

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(310)996-7007 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: rwalsh@manatt.com Correspondent Name: Jill M. Pietrini, Esq.

Address Line 1: 11355 W. Olympic Boulevard

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11186-033
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jill M. Pietrini, Esq.
Signature:	//jmp//
Date:	01/25/2011

**TRADEMARK REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0478** 

900182247

Total Attachments: 2

source=LUNA TWILIGHT and VOLTURI - TM Assignment#page1.tif source=LUNA TWILIGHT and VOLTURI - TM Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0479

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND THE UNITED STATES APPLICATIONS THEREOF

This assignment is made by and between ImaStar Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 9169 Sunset Boulevard, West Hollywood, California 90069 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Summit Entertainment, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 1630 Stewart Street, Suite 120, Santa Monica, California 90404 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has an intent to use the marks identified below, and has filed applications to register the marks based on its intent to use the marks for those goods (hereinafter the "Marks" and "Applications", respectively):

<u>Trademarks</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
LUNA TWILIGHT	77/746,864	May 28, 2009
VOLTURI	77/758,899	June 12, 2009

WHEREAS, Assignor is using the marks and on <u>DEC 2 8 2010</u>, Assignor filed statements of use for each mark and for each application identified above.

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign all right, title, and interest in the Marks and the Applications to Assignee, including the goodwill associated with the Marks and any and all claims, demands, and causes of action for infringement, of the Marks, past, present, and future, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the Applications, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Marks and any and all claims, demands, and causes of action for infringement, of the Marks, past, present, and future, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing.

Signed at West Hollywood, California, effective this 3 8 day of December. 2010.

IMASTAR CORPORATION

Hafry Haralambus

President

1

}

State of California

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0480

## CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Los f before me, personally appeared Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by FRIDA LOHSE his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1893424 person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the Notary Public - California person(8) acted, executed the instrument. Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul 18, 2014 i certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature: Signature of Notary Public Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Qocument** Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Canacity/ica) Claimed by Signer

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Signer's Name: \_\_\_\_\_ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_\_\_\_

☐ Individual RIGHT THUMBPRINT ☐ Individual

☐ Individual
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here ☐ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here ☐ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Top of thumb here

☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee
☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Guardian or Conservator

☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other: ☐ O

Signer Is Representing: \_\_\_\_\_ Signer Is Representing: \_\_\_\_\_

ral Thumber Top of thumb here

© 2008 National Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org

tern #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004460 FRAME: 0481

RECORDED: 01/25/2011